Proceedings of the Nigerian Society of Physical Sciences 3 (2026) 321
Published by Nigerian Society of Physical Sciences. Hosted by FLAYOO Publishing House LTD
Proceedings of the Nigerian Society of Physical Sciences
Journal Homepage: https://flayoophl.com/journals/index.php/pnspsc
Measurement of dielectric properties of prepared stable nanofluids using coated TiO2
nanoparticle-based palm kernel oil
Muhammad Ya’u Muhammada,∗, Abdelghaffar Amoka Abdelmalikb, Yusuf Musa Abubakarb, Abubakar Ibrahim Balarabec
a Electrical Engineering Department, Jigawa State Polytechnic for Information and Communication Technology, Kazaure, Jigawa State, Nigeria

The measured average breakdown voltage and Weibull distribu-
tion were compared, and the characteristic breakdown voltage
was determined. Figure 5 shows the dielectric-breakdown mea-
surement setup.
4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1. SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
Table 1 explains the sample codes used for stability identifica-
tion. Table 2 explains the sample codes used for the dielectric
tests and the percentage of suspended nanoparticles in them.
Table 2. Sample codes for dielectric tests and the corresponding suspended-
nanoparticle percentages.
Sample Code Suspended
nanoparticle
(wt%)
Methyl ester ME 0.00
Eighth coated nanoparticle at 0.1 wt% ECNF0.1 0.037
Eighth coated nanoparticle at 0.2 wt% ECNF0.2 0.07
Eighth coated nanoparticle at 0.3 wt% ECNF0.3 0.11
Eighth coated nanoparticle at 0.4 wt% ECNF0.4 0.15
Eighth coated nanoparticle at 0.5 wt% ECNF0.5 0.18
Eighth coated nanoparticle at 0.6 wt% ECNF0.6 0.22
UCNF
1C
NF
2C